

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

WEDNESDAY, THE TWENTY FOURTH DAY OF JUNE

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

: PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE VENUTHURUMALLI GOPALA KRISHNA RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 316 OF 2025

Between:

Yadasu Veeraswamy, S/o. Somaiah, Hindu, Aged 61 years, Employee at VTPS, ID No.1016551, A - Colony, J.E.-19, VTPS, Ibrahimpatnam, Krishna District.

...Appellant/Appellant/Defendant

AND

1. Kontham Nageswara Rao, S/o. Late Suryanarayana, Hindu, Aged 64 years, Resident of D.No.5-4, Pusarla Veedhi, Kasimkota Village and Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
2. Kontham Anil Kumar, S/o. Nageswara Rao, Hindu, Aged 30 years, Resident of D.No.5-4, Pusarla Veedhi, Kasimkota Village and Mandal, Visakhapatnam.

...Respondents/Respondents/Plaintiffs

Counsel for the Petitioner: Sri G V S Kishore Kumar

Counsel for the Respondents: Sri K Rama Subba Rao

Petition under Section 151 CPC praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant interim suspension of the Judgment and decree dated

06.01.2025 passed in A.S.No.37 of 2022 on the file of the X Additional District Judge, Anakapalli, in which the Judgment and Decree dated 21.09.2022 passed in O.S.No.101 of 2017 on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge Court, Anakapalli was confirmed, Pending disposal of SA No.316 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The court while directing issue of notice to the Respondents herein to show cause as to why this application should not be complied with, made the following order.(The receipt of this order will be deemed to be the receipt of notice in the case). The Court made the following

ORDER

Heard learned counsel appearing for both sides and perused the affidavit filed by the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner placed a case law in *Lifestyle Equities C.V. & Anr. Vs. Amazon Technologies Inc.*¹

On considering the facts and circumstances of the present case and on perusal of the affidavit filed by the petitioner, this Court is of the considered view that since the second appeal is admitted, it is desirable to stay the execution of the decree and judgment dated 06.01.2025 passed in A.S.No.37 of 2022, on the file of the X Additional District Judge, Anakapalli, confirming the decree and judgment dated 21.09.2022 passed in O.S.No.101 of 2017, on the file of the Additional Senior Civil Judge Court, Anakapalli, on a condition to deposit 25% of the decretal amount before the trial Court by the petitioner within a period of four (04) weeks from today, failing which the stay shall stand vacated.

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- P.SIVA SITA RAMA KUMAR
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The X Additional District Judge, Anakapalli
2. The Additional Senior Civil Judge Court, Anakapalli
3. Kontham Nageswara Rao, S/o. Late Suryanarayana, Hindu, Aged 64 years. Resident of D.No.5-4, Pusarla Veedhi, Kasimkota Village and Mandal, Visakhapatnam.
4. Kontham Anil Kumar, S/o. Nageswara Rao, Hindu, Aged 30 years. Resident of D.No.5-4, Pusarla Veedhi Kasimkota Village and Mandal, Visakhapatnam. (3 & 4 By RPAD)
5. One CC to Sri G V S Kishore Kumar, Advocate [OPUC]
6. One CC to Sri K Rama Subba Rao, Advocate [OPUC]
7. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

VGKR, J

DATED: 24/06/2026

POST THE MATTER ON 29.07.2026

ORDER

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

SA NO: 316 OF 2025



INTERIM STAY